

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
SUO MOTO PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 1 OF 2023

High Court On Its Own Motion

...Petitioner

V/s.

State Of Maharashtra

...Respondent

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 666 OF 2024

IN

SUO MOTO PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 1 OF 2023

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 782 OF 2024

IN

SUO MOTO PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 1 OF 2023

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 23233 OF 2024

IN

SUO MOTO PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 1 OF 2023

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 21142 OF 2024

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 22832 OF 2024

IN

SUO MOTO PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 1 OF 2023

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 1242 OF 2025

IN
SUO MOTO PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 1 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 621 OF 2024
IN
SUO MOTO PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 1 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 22809 OF 2024
IN
SUO MOTO PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 1 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 7056 OF 2024
IN
SUO MOTO PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 1 OF 2023
WITH
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION (L) NO. 11793 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1262 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2750 OF 2019
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 766 OF 2021
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 3608 OF 2025

Mr. Jamshed Mistry a/w Mr. Dipesh Siroya, Amicus Curiae in 1/2023 & WP/2750/2019.

Mr. Bahraiz Irani a/w Ms. Afrin Dalal, Mr. Anosh Irani, Mr. Amit Padwal & Ms. Aafreen Bana for Petitioner in PIL(L)/11793/2025.

Mr. Manoj Shirsath a/w Mr. Yogendra M. Koli a/w Ms. Sushmita Sheriyar

i/by Mr. Mohammad Ashraf for Petitioner in WP/766/2021 and WP/2750/2019.

Mr. Ram Ugrah Singh a/w Annkur Jain for Petitioner in WP/3608/2025.

Mr. H.E. Palwe for Intervenor in IA/1242/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Ms. Namrata Vinod a/w Mr. Ravikumar Kamble i/by S. Mahomedbhai & Co. for BBA in IA/621/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Mr. Chaitanya Chavan a/w Ms. Rupali Adhate i/by Ms. Komal Punjabi for Respondent-BMC in SMP/1/2023.

Mr. A.Y. Sakhare, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Rupali Adhate i/by Ms. Komal Punjabi for Respondent-BMC in WP/2750/2019.

Ms. Namrata Jawalkar(Assistant Superintendent of Licence) Licence Dept., Present.

Mr. Atul M. Sawarkar, Assistant Commissioner of Labour, Present.

Mr. Prashant Kamble, AGP for Respondent Nos.4 and 5 in WP/2750/2019.

Ms. P. H. Kantharia, GP a/w Mr. Suraj Gupte, AGP for Respondent State in WP/3608/2025.

Ms. PH.Kantharia, GP a/w Ms. Rita Joshi, AGP with in SMP/1/2023.

Ms. PH.Kantharia, GP a/w Ms. Anupamaa Pawar, AGP IA(L)/7056/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Ms. PH.Kantharia, GP a/w Ms. Vrushali Kabre, AGP in IA(L)/666/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Ms. PH.Kantharia, GP a/w Ms. Jyoti Chavan, Addl. GP in IA(L)/21142/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Ms. PH.Kantharia, GP a/w Ms. Usha Rahi, AGP in IA(L)/22809/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Ms. PH.Kantharia, GP a/w Mr. Suraj Gupte, AGP in IA/621/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Ms. PH.Kantharia, GP a/w Ms. Madhura Deshmukh, AGP in IA(L)/22832/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Ms. PH.Kantharia, GP a/w Mr. Suraj Gupte, AGP in IA(L)/1242/2025 in SMP/1/2023.

Ms. PH.Kantharia, GP a/w Ms. Sheetal Malwankar, AGP in IA(L)/23233/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Ms. PH.Kantharia, GP a/w Ms. Fatima Lakdawala, AGP in IA/782/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Ms. Jaymala Ostwal, Addl. GP for State in PIL(L)/11793/2025.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 26th March, 2026

PC.:-

1) We direct the learned *amicus curiae* to prepare a convenience compilation of all the relevant and necessary Orders for adjudication of this Petition. The said compilation shall also contain the Suo Moto Petition and the relevant Affidavits filed by B.M.C. on earlier occasions.

1.1) The said convenience compilation be prepared within a period of two weeks from today and copies of the same be served upon learned Advocates appearing for the respective parties within said stipulated period.

2) We direct the Legal Aid Committee, High Court, Mumbai to pay to Mr. Mistry (on ad-hoc basis) an amount Rs.50,000/- as out of pocket expenses including expenses for typing, photocopying, preparing compilations and making copies of the said compilation.

2.1) The said amount be paid within a period of three working days from date of uploading of present Order.

3) Stand over to 10th April, 2026.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)