

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 2750 OF 2019**

Bombay Hawkers Association ... Petitioner

V/s.

Chairperson, Town Vending
Committee & Ors. ... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 766 OF 2021

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 3608 OF 2025

WITH

SUO MOTU WRIT PETITION NO. 1 OF 2023

High Court On Its Own Motion ... Petitioner

V/s.

State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 666 OF 2024

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 782 OF 2024

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 23233 OF 2024

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 21142 OF 2024

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 22832 OF 2024

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 1242 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 621 OF 2024

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 22809 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 7056 OF 2024
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 1262 OF 2023
WITH
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION (L) NO. 11793 OF 2025**

Goregaon Merchants Association ... Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Jamshed Mistry, Amicus Curae a/w. Mr. Dipesh Siroya in all matters.
Mr. Ranveer Chapekar h/f Adv. Mohammad Ashraf for the Petitioners in
WP/766/2021 and WP/2750/2019.

Mr. Ankur Jain a/w Ms. Sanjay Yadav h/f Mr. Ram Singh for the Petitioner
in WP/3608/2025.

Mr. Prerak Choudhary, for Applicant – Clean Heritage Colaba Residents
Association in IAL/8953/2025.

Mr. Mohit Jadhav, Addl. GP with Ms. Anjali Helekar, G.P. with Mr. Suraj
Gupte, A.G.P., for State in WP/3608/2025.

Ms. Smita Tondwalkar for the Respondent - BMC in WP/2750/2019,
766/2021, 3608/2025.

Mr. Indrajeet Joshi, for Petitioner in WP/1262/2023.

Mr. Kaustubh Gidh for the Applicants in IAL/22809/2024 and 22832/2024
and for Respondent Nos.5, 11, 12 in SMP(L)/1/2023.

Mr. Anil C. Singh, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Chaitanya Chavan and Ms.
Smita Tondwalkar for B.M.C. in SMP/1/2023.

Mr. Sharan Jagtiani, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Namrata Vinod, Mr. Amit
Yadav and Mr. Sohan Kinkhabwala i/b S. Mohamadbhai & Co., for the BBA
in IA/621/2024.

Mr. Bahraiz Irani a/w Ms. Afrin Dalal, Ms. Shane Santos, Mr. Anosh Irani,
Mr. Amit Padwal and Ms. Afreen Bano, for the Petitioners in

PIL(L)/11793/2025.

Mr. Chaitanya Chavan a/w Ms. Smita Tondwalkar, for Respondent-BMC in PIL(L)/11793/2025.

Smt. Anjali Helekar, G.P a/w Smt. Varsha Sawant, A.G.P for State in PIL(L)/11793/2025.

Smt. Anjali Helekar, G.P a/w Smt. Rita Joshi, A.G.P , for State in SMP/1/2023 with IA/7056/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. Anjali Helekar, G.P a/w Smt. Anupamaa Pawar A.G.P for State in IA/666/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. Anjali Helekar, G.P a/w Smt. Vrushali Kabre, A.G.P for State in IAL/21142-2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. Anjali Helekar, G.P a/w Smt. Jyoti Chavan Addl. G.P, A.G.P for State in IAL/22809/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. Anjali Helekar, G.P a/w Smt. Usha Rahi, A.G.P for State in IA/621/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. Anjali Helekar, G.P a/w Mr. Suraj Gupte, A.G.P for State in IAL/22832/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. Anjali Helekar, G.P a/w Smt. Madhura Deshmukh, A.G.P for State in IAL/1242/2025 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. Anjali Helekar, G.P a/w Shri. Suraj Gupte, A.G.P for State in IAL/23233/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. Anjali Helekar, G.P a/w Smt. Sheetal Malwankar, A.G.P for State in IA/782/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Smt. Anjali Helekar, G.P a/w Smt. Fatima Lakdwala A.G.P for State in IA/782/2024 in SMP/1/2023.

Ms. N.B. Jawalkar, A.S.L.-BMC, Mrs. Ketki Desai, Sr. Insp. a/w Mrs. Dhanshri Shetty, LIC (Insp) are present in Court.

IPS Pravin Mundhe (Zone-1), API Dhanashree Keralekar, (MRA Marg Police Station, and PSI Vishvanath Chavan, DCP, Operation, CP Office, Mumbai.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 28th April, 2026.

P.C.:-

1) In view of the detailed Order passed on 21st March, 2026 and

the various Orders passed earlier, Smt. Helekar, learned Government Pleader seeks time to take complete instructions.

2) At her request, stand over to 5th May, 2026.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)